 The Alaska Police Standards Council of the State of Alaska, having duly convened on the 2nd day of December, 2024, and having reviewed and discussed the Accusation against the Respondent, which was served October 7, 2024, in accordance with AS 44.62.380, takes official notice that a Notice of Defense or a Petition for Review has not been received from Respondent as required by AS 44.62.390. The Council also takes official notice that under AS 44.62.530, if the Respondent does not file a Petition for Review, the Council may take action based upon other evidence and an Accusation may be used without notice to the Respondent. Accordingly, the Council has considered the Accusation dated October 2, 2024. Based on the Council's consideration of the facts recited in the referenced Accusation, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED That the allegations made in the Accusation against the Respondent dated October 2, 2024, are hereby adopted and the Accusation is made, by reference, a part of this Order as though set forth fully herein. That the Respondent is hereby disqualified for police officer certification by Alaska Police Standards Council; and That this Order of Disqualification shall take effect in accordance with AS 44.62.520(a). DATED this 2nd day of December, 2024.